

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation VNE09C011

VNF09C011

 _	•	þ	Ā	Ğ	ï	-	-	-	:		:	
]	l			_	_	

JOHN' ABBOTT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2544

Jim Gallagher Carrier Corporation 135 Southpointe Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017

0 :WV

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS **VETERANS NURSING FACILITY**

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PRIN	TED:		IMS OF SAI	E Section	· i · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VIA	biography an El	0.8	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/			` ব্র		N/A		N/A	}	NIA
BID OPENING DATE:		<u> 16/09/</u>	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMN	UMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	HFATTNO	l S Matn	LS		910-36 D REPAIR		\$2906	I MA	3 48 72
							PER Month	CONSTI	PER YEAR
	EQUIPME SYSTEM	ENT NE AT TH	CESSA E VET	RY TO Erans	ROVIDE A SERVICE NURSING OCUMENTA	THE HEA	TING AND	COOLING	j-
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	ONE	ERANS NU FREEDOM	RSING FA		
	EXHIBIT	Γ 1							
	YEAR OF IS NECEDRIGINA NOT EXCEDIME" TEASON WRITTEN	R UNTI ESSARY AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON NOTI	L SUC TO O TRACT WELVE NDOR GIVIN	ND EX H *RE BTAIN . TH (12) MAY T G THE	MONTHS. ERMINATE DIRECTO	R A PERI TIME" T ONTRACT NABLE TI DURING THIS CO R OF PUR	OD OF ON HEREAFTE OR RENEW PERISTHIS "FOR THIS "FOR CHASING	NE (1) ER AS N THE LOD SHALL REASONABL FOR ANY 30 DAYS	E
	HHT2 C	JNIKAC S SET	טטע ון	UMENI	IONS ARE , THE TE FIRM FO	RMS, CON	DITIONS	AND	RECEIVED
	RENEWAL								FURCHASING DIVISION SYATE OF WV
SIGNATURE		4	ra nagri (Londos).	work Ht	VERSE SIDE FOR	1			
TITLE TW	W. X	<u></u>	"thi			<u> </u>	12-220-	1251	June 8, 2009
TITLE SP. ACCOU	# E X	F	06-	0991	76		ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)



- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller,
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER VNF09C011

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

*809103924

304-367-1290

WV

Jim Gallagher Carrier Corporation 135 Southpointe Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

304-558-2544

DATE PRINT	ED	ŢΕR	MS OF SALE	SHIP	YIA TIBERTICA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/							
BID OPENING DATE:	nassa massa alam assa s	06/09/	2009		BID	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VITTY	UOP CAT	ITEMN	JMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN ORIGIN SUCCES	TED TO RIOR T ACCORD AL CON SIVE D	THE DIRE O THE EXP ANCE WITH TRACT AND NE (1) YE	CTOR OF PIRATION DITHE TERM SHALL BE AR PERIOD	URCHASING ATE. SUC S AND CO LIMITED S.	ND VENDOR, S THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SHAI NDITIONS OF THI TO TWO (2)	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL THIS E VENDOR OF AN IN CIFICATIO	CONTRACT IF THE CO IFERIOR QU INS OF THE	IMMEDIATE MMODITIES ALITY OR BID AND	ING RESERVES TO ELY UPON WRITTO S AND/OR SERVIO DO NOT CONFORD CONTRACT HERE	EN CES
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES TRANSP	IZE A , WITH TE, IT ATE DE (INCL	SPENDING OUT THE F EMS SPECI LIVERY IN UDING BUT ON OR AN	UNIT TO PILING OF FIED ON TEMERGENCE NOT LIMI	URCHASE OF REQUISMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	TO UNFORESEEN	
	COVERA PRIOR SPECIF	GE OF TO ISS IED IN	COMMERCIA UANCE OF THE BID	L GENERAL THE CONTR	LIABILI ACT. UNI , THE MIN	NISH PROOF OF TY INSURANCE LESS OTHERWISE NIMUM AMOUNT OF	F
	CERTIF	ICATE	FROM WORK	ER'S COMP	ENSATION	RED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL	•
	BANKRU FOR BA CALLY DRDER.	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PROTEC	TION, THI	S CONTRAC RMINATED	ONTRACTOR FILE OT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTH	-
SIGNATURE	1 1 /	-		HEVERSE SIVERY	TELEPHONE	AAA IA - I	ATE Q Q
TILE SR. Accou	of EX		OG- 69	11716	1 4/2	-220-125/ OADDRESS CHAM	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 4 (1)		C 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1					······



MODZWA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

VNF09C011

 PAGE	
 	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-367-1290 CWV

Jim Gallagher Carrier Corporation 135 Southpointe Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017 DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PRIN	ED jak -	j.	MS OF SALE	Self. Colors SHIP	VIA COSTA	F.O.B.	44.830au 8	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/	2009	Net	30	NJ,	9	N/A		NA
BID OPENING DATE:		06/09/	2009		BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	: 30PM
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UGP CA		UMBER	UNIT PE	ICE	AMOUNT
	REV.	9/98						
	THE P RATES TO WE	IIGHER O S AS EST ST VIRG	F THE U. ABLISHED INIA COD	RACTOR OR S. DEPARTM FOR HARRI E 21-5A, E THIS PROJE	ENT OF L SON COU T, SEQ.	ABOR MININ NTY, PURSU	IUM WAGE Jant	
			CONTR	ACTORS LIC	ENSE			
	PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE CAPIT	INS DESI MUST B ISING BO ISE. AP BY CONT	RING TO E LICENS ARD IS E PLICATIO ACTING T LEX, BUI	CODE 21-11 PERFORM CO ED. THE W MPOWERED T INS FOR A C HE WEST VI LDING 3, R 304) 558-7	NTRACTIN EST VIRG O ISSUE ONTRACTO RGINIA D OOM 319,	G WORK IN INIA CONTR THE CONTRA RS LICENSE IVISION OF	THIS RACTORS ACTORS MAY BE LABOR	
	PROSF	PECTIVE	BIDDER T	CODE 21-11 O INCLUDE EIR BID.				
	BIDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE:					
·	CONTR	RACTORS	NAME: .	CARR		PORATION	• • • • • • •	
	CONTR	RACTORS	LICENSE	NO.:	* * * * * * * *	M /0116	15.0	
	COPY	OF THE		R WILL BE ACTORS LICE ITRACT				
			<u> </u>	IOT ICE.				
SIGNATURE	~ L),/(=	SEI	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TE EDUNNE	101110NS / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	DATE	UNE 8, 2069
TILE SR ACC	.00 rt	EXF	66-099	1716	<u> </u>			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MARCHARD HEAD NUMBER NO.

OHIO FO

VNF09C011

 <u>.</u>	PΑ	GE		:	
			4		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATRENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

¥809103924

304-367-1290 VW.

Jim Gallagher Carrier Corporation 135 Southpointe Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PRINT	TEO TEP	MS OF SALE	SHIPTVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/					
BID OPENING DATE:	Production and the Company of the Co	Section recognition in the later and the section of	BID (OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
tali da					
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:	Ţ `	
			INISTRATION		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING DIVISI	DN		and a decident
	2019 WA	SHINGTON S	TREET, EAST		A Processor
•	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	5305-0130		

	THE RID SHOU	ID CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	N ON THE EACE OF	•
	THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT		-
	RFQ. NO.:		VNF09C011	and does two	-
	BID OPENING	DATE:	6-9-2009		,
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PIFASE PROVI	DE A EAY N	UMBER IN CASE IT	TE NECECCADY	
	TO CONTACT Y	OU REGARDI	NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
T	***************************************		412-221-7753		
	CONTACT PERS	ON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARLY):		
Annua von von de de la companya de l			LIM GALLAGHER		
	<i></i>				
SIGNATURE	/- 	SEE REY	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	Inate	
	NW /	IN IN	'U	2-200-1251	June 6, 2067
TILES R Acco	WY EX I	86-09917	1)(ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIPTO

VNF 0 9 C 0 1 1

_F/	G		-
		5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE LIGHT ARROTT

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

MODZMA

Jim Gallagher Carrier Corporation 135 Southpointe Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017 90 CWV

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY CLARKSBURG, WV 26301 304-627-2415

DATE PRINTE		TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	IA	F.O.8	FREIGHT.TERMS
05/07/2	2009		30	NIA		N/A	N/A
BID OPENING DATE:	***********	06/09	1 24 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		BID O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
UNE	Ġ	JANTITY	UOP C/N	O: ITEM NUM	18ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
E T T F	AND R THE " DIVIS PROCU	REGULAT PREQUES SION IS PREMENT	IONS, AND T FOR QUI THE SOLI TION PRO	THE INFORM DTATION" ISS AUTHORITY VIDED IN SPE	URCHASIN ATION PR UED BY T GOVERNIN	HE PURCHASING	•
	* * * * *	÷∗ THI	S IS THE	END OF RFQ	VNF 0 9 C 0	Il ***** TOTAL	24872.00 PER YEAR
	231	1		:€:BEVERSE.SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE	<u>∞∞∞00000</u> / \	\mathcal{M}	ં ે	ar ang sta palang Mishau P. Shar Shar A. Distancian I T. Shar Shar Shar Shar Shar Shar Shar Shar	TELEPHONE	IDATE	\ 0
TITLE, A	<u>~ W·</u>	#	FEIN	,	1412-22	10-1251) NN€ 8, ZOO9
ST. HELOUR	<u>ナ_ モ</u>	×				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

NAME:

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

EQUIPMENT: SEE ATTACHED

COVERAGE:

Total Maintenance and Extended Warranty

OIL ANALYSIS: Not Required

EXCLUSIONS: 1. Air Filters

2. Belt Replacement

HVAC BID SPECIFICATION - WV VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

The West Virginia Veterans Nursing Facility requests quotations to contract HVAC Maintenance Services and an extended warranty on existing equipment.

Contractor must demonstrate prior to award, his ability to remotely access the customer's Metasys control system to make changes to schedules, temperature settings and troubleshoot specific comfort complaints with recommendations for adjustments or repairs. In addition, the contractor will be asked to backup database, investigate alarms, and answer questions from the customer concerning programming and graphic changes.

Contractor must furnish all labor, overtime, travel time, travel expenses, service supplies, tools, and repair parts to maintain and repair the equipment as listed. All parts must be manufacturer replacement parts in order to maintain the integrity of the system.

Contractor must be available (on call) twenty-four (24) hours per day seven days per week to respond to requests for emergency service. Contractor must respond to calls for service within four (4) hours of notification. Failure to respond within four (4) hours will result in a charge to the contractor of \$100.00 per hour for each hour over the four (4) hour limit. Successful bidder shall provide emergency phone numbers upon request.

Contractor must provide Bi-Monthly preventive maintenance as per the attached maintenance schedules. Service reports of each visit must be signed by the customer representative and one copy left on the job site.

Contractor must call twenty-four (24) hours in advance to make an appointment prior to coming in on their scheduled maintenance.

Contractor should provide a list of five current total maintenance contracts, valued at a minimum of \$10,000. Each, on HVAC equipment, including Metasys Systems, with the bid document. Vendor should provide contact names and phone numbers for references. This information may be required prior to award.

Contractor has the option to invoice monthly or quarterly. Successful vendor shall be required to attach invoice (s) for parts to demonstrate cost paid.

TOTAL MAINTENANCE / EXTENDED WARRANTY

This plan provides for an extended warranty on existing equipment, preventive maintenance inspection, emergency service and all labor and parts, including oil, refrigerant and other materials to diagnose, repair or replace components of the equipment/systems listed as needed to ensure proper operation.

NOTE: Emergency service is service provided for equipment other then regular scheduled maintenance visits and is available on a priority basis to contract customers 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Contract Tasks

This AGREEMENT applies only to the equipment listed below.

Equipment	Quantity	Task/ Procedure
1. AC Scroll Chiller (>7	<u>5T)</u> 1	Check Once a Year
	•	 a) Check with appropriate customer representative
		for operational deficiencies
		b) Inspect starter.
		c) Check crankcase heater.
		d) Check and tighten electrical connections.
		e) Check safeties.
		f) Check operating controls.
		g) Check contractor(s).
		h) Check for proper condenser fan rotation.
		i) Visually inspect starter.
		j) Lock-out and tag unit.
		k) Remove used oil and recover refrigerant.
		l) Replace oil filter (if applicable).
		m) Refill unit with new Manufacturer recommended oil.
		n) Energize unit.
		 Log unit Temperatures and pressures if load exists.
		p) Check oil heater.
	•	q) Check operating current.
		r) Shut down chiller.
		s) Lock-out Cooler pumps (if applicable).
		t) Pump down and isolate (if applicable).
		u) Ensure chilled water system has proper Glycol content.
		v) Spray coil(s) with chemical solution.
		w) Rinse coll(s) thoroughly with water.
,		x) Clean area around equipment.
		y) Contact customer to ensure unit is powered for required oil temperature
		prior to startup.
		Check Bi-Monthly
		a) Check compressor oil level(s).
•		b) Conduct refrigerant leak test.
		c) Check condition of condenser coils.
		d) Check condenser fan blades and motors.
		e) Check for unusual noise and vibration.
		f) Check system pressures and temperatures.
		g) Check refrigerant charge.
		h) Visually inspect for refrigerant and oil leaks.
		i) Check overall condition of unit.
_		Complete any required maintenance
		checklists, report observations to appropriate customer representative.

2. AHU (10-40HP)

2

CHECK ONCE A YEAR

Evaporator/Coll Cleaning

Check with appropriate customer representative

for operational deficiencies.

- a) Check for proper fan operation.
- b) Check starter/Contactor.
- c) Check and tighten electrical connections.
- d) inspect pilot and safeties (as applicable).
- e) Check flame Quality (as applicable).
- f) Check valve(s).
- g) Spray coil(s) with chemical solution.
- h) Rinse coll(s) thoroughly with water.
- i) Report recommendations.
- i) Clean area around equipment.

CHECK BI-MONTHLY

- a) Check belt(s).
- b) Check coil conditions.
- c) Check condensate pan and drain (if accessible).
- d) Check filter condition.
- e) Visually inspect Damper(s).
- f) Check for unusual noises, vibration, and wear.
- g) Check coil conditions.
- h) Check safety control setpoints.
- i) Check damper operation and lubricate as required.
- j) Check condition and blower assembly.
- k) Check overall condition of unit.
- Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to appropriate customer representative.

3. <u>Builtup S/R Fan Unit</u> (10-40HP)

2

CHECK ONCE A YEAR

Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies.

- a) Check safeties.
- b) Check step controller (if applicable).
- c) Check thermal cutout on electric heaters (as applicable).
- d) Check and tighten wiring and electrical connections.
- e) Log operating conditions systems stabilizer.
- f) Motor/lead megohm test.
- Perform Annual Comprehensive maintenance tasks in addition to inspection and testing procedures.
- h) Check condition of contacts.
- i) Check fan and blade(s).
- j) Spray coil(s) with chemical solution.
- k) Rinse coil(s) thoroughly with water.
- I) Clean area around equipment.

- m) Clean starter and cabinet.
- Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to appropriate customer representative.

CHECK BI-MONTHLY

- a) Check operation of control system and dampers.
- b) Clean sheaves and pulleys for wear and alignment.
- c) Check and tighten bolts, set screws and collars.
- d) Check supply and control and air pressures.
- e) Inspect fan wheel and shaft for wear.
- f) Lube fan shaft and motor bearings.
- g) Test high static pressure.
- h) Check belt guard.
- 1) Test low static pressure.
- j) Test low temperature safety devices.
- k) Check belts and adjust tension.
- I) Check contactors for free and smooth operation.
- m) Check damper wear, security and linkage.
- n) Check fan and motor bearings.
- o) Clean condensate drain if necessary.

4. DX-9100 Controller/DX-9100 Controller/1 DX-9100 Controller/2

CHECK ONCE A YEAR

Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies.

- a) Check for any overrides.
- b) Connect CablePro(PC) to controller, Upload database.
- c) Tighten electrical connections.
- d) Clean area around equipment.

CHECK BI-MONTHLY

- a) Check communication status of all points.
- b) Check for alarms.
- c) Check software bias of A1 offset on field sensors.
- d) Check software offset for AO points.
- complete any required maintenance Checklists,
 report observations to appropriate customer representative.

5. Exhaust Fan (0-5HP)

12

2

CHECK ONCE A YEAR

- a) Check rain guard.
- b) Check and tighten electrical connections.
- c) Inspect starter.
- d) Check drive condition.
- e) Check electrical contacts.
- f) Check fan and blade(s).
- g) Check for proper rotation.

Task/ Procedure Quantity Equipment h) Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies. i) Clean area around equipment. i) Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to appropriate customer representative. **CHECK ONCE A YEAR** a) Lubricate as required. b) Motor operating amps. c) 'Check bearing wear. d) Check belt guard. e) Check belt(s). **CHECK FOUR TIMES A YEAR** 6. Metasys OWS Standard a) Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies b) Check alarms. c) Clean area around equipment. d) Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to appropriate customer service representative. 7. Network Automation Engine 2 Check Once a Year a) Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies. b) Check alarms. c) Clean area around equipment. d) Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to appropriate customer representative. 8. Pump (10-40HP) Check Once a Year a) Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies. Check amperage draw. c) Check for leaks. d) Check starter/contactor. Check and tighten electrical connections. e) Check coupling.

g) Lubricate bearing(s).

1)

h) Check for unusual noise and vibration.

appropriate customer representative.

Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to

Clean area around equipment.

9. UNT Controller

4

Check Once a Year

- a) Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies.
- b) Connect CablePro (PC) to controller, upload database.
- c) Check communication status of all points.
- d) Check software bias of A1 offset on field sensors.
- e) Check software for AO points.
- f) Check for any overrides.
- g) Check for alarms.
- h) Tighten electrical connections.
- i) Clean area around equipment.
- Complete any required maintenance checklists, report observations to appropriate customer representative.

10. VMA Controller

159

Check Once a Year

- a) Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies.
- b) Interrogate controller(s) from main console.
- c) Connect CablePro (PC) to controller thermostat if necessary, upload database.
- d) Check communication status of all points.
- e) Check software blas of A1 offset on field sensors.
- f) Check software offset for AO points.
- g) Check for any overrides.
- h) Check for alarms.
- Complete any required maintenance checklists, report Observations to appropriate customer representative.

Monthly Maintenance 12 \$ 3906.95 \$ 34872 *Parts for bidding purposes only		Mallitella	VET09C011 - HVAC Maintenance Bid Form	
resident to use this form may result in disqualification	natratrice	аде	Unit Price	Extended Amount
to use this form may result in disqualification & Markup= 25 to use this form may result in disqualification Grand Total fendor Information: Amne: 135 Southpointe Dr. Bribseville, PA 15017 412-220-1251 Chrais Line Carais Carais and Total Amnes: 135 Southpointe Dr. Amnes: 412-220-1251 Charis Carais and Cara			2906.00	\$ 34872.00
to use this form may result in disqualification Grand Total fendor Information: CARRIER CORP Jame: Jr.M ら月 1月をトル Dr. 35 South Pointe Dr. 日本ルケー 135 1 日本ルテー 135 1	poses only		Markup= 35	\$ 1250.00
/endor Information: dame: dame: dress:	ure to use this form may result in disqual			\$ 36,122.00
dress:		Corp		
e Number:		11ASheR	не пределения в пре	
nber:		ThPOINTE	Da	**************************************
nber:	Briber	Jille, PA 1	5017	
		20-1251		
		W. GAllaci	HER Q GARRIER.	UTC. CaM
		:		,



>HZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFG NUMBER
VNF09C011

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TO ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ADDRESS CORR

6 ∓-р +с

RFQ COPY
JIM GALLAGHER
CARRIER CORPORATION
135 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE
BRIDGEVILLE PA 15017

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS NURSING FACILITY

ONE FREEDOMS WAY
CLARKSBURG, WV
26301

THIS ADDEN QUEST FOR VENDOR QUE	ADDENDO	ITEM NUMBER	ORIGINAL RE- ANSWER MENTATION.	A /A : 30PM AMOUNT
THIS ADDEN QUEST FOR VENDOR QUE HEATING MA	DOP CAT. ADDENDIVIOUM IS ISSUEI QUOTATION SPI	TEMNUMBER JM #01 TO CLARIFY THE CIFICATIONS, ANI THE ATTACHED DOCU	ORIGINAL RE- ANSWER MENTATION.	
THIS ADDEN QUEST FOR VENDOR QUE HEATING MA	ADDENDO	M #01 TO CLARIFY THE CIFICATIONS, AND THE ATTACHED DOCU	ORIGINAL RE- ANSWER MENTATION.	AMOUNT
QUEST FOR VENDOR QUE	IDUM IS ISSUEI QUOTATION SPI ESTIONS, PER	TO CLARIFY THE CIFICATIONS, ANI THE ATTACHED DOCU	DANSWER	
HEATING MA	Ls S	910-36		
***** TH	1 AINTENANCE ANI	_	SEE FOLLOWING	PAGES
	HIS IS THE ENI	OF RFQ VNF09C0	011 ***** TOTAL:	
SIGNATURE An h). (Out	SEF-RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		NAC 8, 2009

WV Veterans Nursing Facility

Addendum #1 Pre-Bid Conference VNF09C011 May 26, 2009 @ 1:30 p.m.

Question:

What is the Chiller Model?

Answer:

Trane

Question:

Is it the intent of the State of West Virginia Veterans Nursing Facility to lock in Johnson Controls?

Answer:

No, it is not the intent of the State of WV to limit the contract to Johnson Controls.

Question:

Can vendors access the Metasys Control System through Office of Technology?

Answer:

Yes

Question: Answer: Is this the first time this has been bid out? Who has the current maintenance contract? Yes this is the first time this has been bid out. No current maintenance contract in place.

Question:

How well is the building performing?

Answer:

For the most part everything is running as it should.

Question:

Is this for a full service contract?

Answer:

Yes

Question:

Can a list of warranties still in effect be provided?

Answer:

The only warranty in question was on the Trane Chiller. According to Trane, there is no warranty left.

Question:

Can a list of attendees be provided?

Answer:

Yes.

Question:

Is there any other equipment that needs to be added to the contract?

Answer:

Yes -

Tru Sense MG

Refrigerant Monitor

Model: RMWERP111D01001AE

Serial #: L05C01422

Annually:

Conduct calibration

2) Test Alarm

Atrium supply fan SVX9000

Serial #: 10610196

Semi Annual Maintenance:

- 1) Shut down unit, clean dust and dirt from FAN, Circuit Boards using clean compressed air
- 2) Check all electrical connections for tightness
- 3) Check capacitors for damage
- 4) Check voltage outputs on DC Bus

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. VNFO9COII

PLEASE PRINT

2 Date: 5-26-09

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Company: CARRILER Rep: Jin Sallacher Briowille 1915017 Email Address: James. W. Gallacher Ochanier. UTC. Con Company: Samers Rep: Steve Campbell Brimens. Com Company: Johnson Courtnows		PHONE 4/8-225-125/ TOLL FREE FAX 4/8-41.775-3 PHONE 4/2-257-2/11/8632 FAX 4/3-257-0320
Jis Galfacher. Adress: James. W. Galfacher Ocharier. Treve Campbell Adress: Stephen Campbell@srmens.com		L 4/2 - 421, 775-3 NE 4/2 257-2/11 x632 L E 4/2 257 0 2 2 0
ddress: JAMES. W. GAllacher OCARNER. NY: Signers Steve Campbell ddress: 3/cpher. Campbell@signers.com		4/2-41/-775-3 NE 4/2-257-2/11/x632 L E Y/2-2570220
Adress: Stephen Campbell @ simmens.com		NE 4/2 257-2/11 x632 E E 4/2 2570320
Steve Campbell ddress: Stephen Campbell@srmens.com		4/2 257 0220
CoM		412 257 0320
		PHONE 412-780-3995
Rep. CKIC JOYAREK PITT., PA 15275		TOLL Std. 668.0442
Email Address; Epic. L. Vommer @ JG.Com	FAX	FAX 412-787-2512
Company: Casto Technical Stoles Sallie 12		NE 7 C MY 75 C
Rep: Barry Justice Charles UN 25322		TOLL SEY - 702-2771 TOLL FREE
Email Address: Djustice acesto tach , com		
Company. Hayman Co Sperdance & Lesson 1160 CRAGA MAN	Resis	PHONE BY BY STULK
	A Martin Company of the Company of t	
Email Address: MAITCHEIL PHENEUMANN. COM	FAX	FAX 304- 292- 4259

SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT

Request for Proposal No.

* * PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY * IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
company: WN Veterars Music Facility One Fredoms Way	PHONE 304-626,1600
(Claderting, WV 26 301	TOLL FREE
	FAX
Company: MN Yeterans Mursing Facility One Freedows Way	PHONE 304-626 1600
1800: Juson Knotth / Clarksburg MV 2630]	TOLL FREE
Email Address: SUSON, M, Krafff@ WV, gov	FAX 304-626-1609
company: WV Veternus Nursing FAEILIN, ONE Freedows WINI	PHONE 3 4-626-1600
RED: Geeny Red Demm " C/HRS burg WU 26701	
Email Address:	FAX
company: WU Velerans Nursing Facily One Freedows Wasy	PHONE (304) 626~/600
Rep: Katharine 1485 / Clarksburg UN 26301	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Katherine. n. kess @w.J.gov	FAX (304) 626-1605
Company:	PHONE
Яер;	TOLL FREE
Email Address:	FAX



Current Carrier Customers

Pratt & Whitney

Contract includes: Annual Service Agreements

- > Various Control System service including Johnson Metasys
- Preventative Maintenance HVAC equipment including Chillers and Controls
- > Emergency Service
- > Repair Service for Commercial HVAC Equipment
- Contact: Facilities Engineer
 Mr. Steve Starn 304-848-5241

Monongalia County Department of Public Works

Contract includes: Annual Service Agreements

- METASYS Control System service for multiple facilities
- Pneumatic controls service
- Preventative Maintenance HVAC and Controls
- Emergency Service
- > Repair Service
- Contact: Director of Facilities
 Mr. Robert Doyle 304-291-7268

Allegany County Office Complex

Contract includes: Annual Service Agreements

- > METASYS Control System service for various facilities
- Pneumatic controls service
- Full coverage HVAC service
- Preventative Maintenance
- Emergency Service
- Contact: Facilities Supervisor

Mr. Evan Bone 301-777-5933

Potomac State College

Contract includes:

- PM and repair of Various Control Systems, including Johnson DDC and pneumatic, for multiple buildings
- > Pneumatic controls service
- > Preventative Maintenance HVAC and Controls
- Emergency Service
- Repair Service
- Contact: Facilities Ms. Lori Harrison 304-788-6886

Fairmont General Hospital

Contract includes: Annual Service Agreements

- > Various Control System service for entire site, including Johnson Metasys
- > Preventative Maintenance HVAC equipment including Chillers and Controls
- Emergency Service
- > Repair Service for Commercial HVAC Equipment
- Contact: Facilities Director
 Mr. Tom Crites 304-367-7540



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA				
COUNTY OF Allegheny TO-WIT:				
I, <u>JAMES GALLAGHER</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of <u>CARRIER CORPONATION</u> ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that CARRIER CORPORTION (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
CARRIER CORPORATION				
(Company Name)				
By: Jan W. Sh				
Title: SR Account Ex.				
Date:				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8^{n+} day of fune 2009 .				
By Commission expires 1/10/2013				
(Seal) Commonwealth of Pennsylvania NOTARIAL SEAL Carol A. Pruchnitzky, Notary Public				
Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County My commission expires January 10, 2013 (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO				
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: ARRIER COR	2			
Authorized Signature: /L W.		Date:	Jule 8, 2009	
Purchasina Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	O		7	